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Not only construction works, but even routine ing. Continuously she is not here during the works are also given to the private Question Hour. contractors.
MR. CHAIRMAN: The Cabinet Mi nister
DR.RAJA RAMANNA; I don't is here. (Interruptions) This is not
t. 'iink there is anything wrong in giv- important. Letus proceed with the work.
x ing these to the private contractors,
if the work can be done fast and TTo TEHIET ;"g-éq T2z fafqeet cheaply as long as security is pra- q EFSI:T'I' T "parly looked after. anq T IT B ferq EIW
7oyt §. .. (sa=um)
National River Authority to clean UP river = wwraly | gig ar a—ql.‘-n AT
waters #ifqe 1. . (sgEea)
*362. DR. NARREDDY THULASI SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY-There is REDDY: Will the Minister of ENVI- no doubt that these industries...
RONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to
state: SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATAKA-JAN;
(a) whether Government are con Let thfe Prime Minister tel-us—.
templating any proposal to constitute (Interruptions)

a National River Authority to clean

up river water all over the country; SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: There is no doubt that these iridust-ries are polluting..
(b) if so, the details thereof; and
T QAR QU087 : A7) wE@YT

fc) if not, the reasons therefor? Ft H‘"ﬁf aldf Tera WA o aﬁ'T’ﬂ'
THE MINISTER OF ENVIRONMENT .- -(m)
AND FORESTS (SHRI NILAMANI staumft: an qr QiAr

ROUTRAY): (a) A concept paper. for a
National / River Action Plan ha; been Rl Qﬁfﬁl‘ﬂ T (WWIH) prepared. -...
Tlo QATHY qIOBY : Faa wed)-
(b) The Plan broadly outlines the F & F fag aiet §). .. (sagam)
A'arious components such as scope, ' ) functions, organisational framework, modalities =t Eﬂﬂfﬂ' P AR HT aﬁ'q of implementation, etc. f1 iy qraz %'_ T iy SATTT
b , g B AW %1 aRT 9F¥G T SaT
| (c) Does not arise, gl For o qEd gﬁng |97 Ffaae
, DR. NARREDDY THULASI RED fafacer wiem &, famym ey gy DY; The water in mogt of the Indian m divers is contaminated. It is not bl q FHE ‘E arfean qrafer wara, 79 fedi a F
suitable for drinking purposes. The T a T HEAIT
»flora and fauna, especially fish, are F 9q @7 a1 f3 vAagIEae fafzed) decreasing gradually. The main rea F T9 faamr AaxT W F= far soln f((i)r _tl:is tils th_e indusstrialI efﬂue{lg ?ﬂ’rT TG faamr #fa¥e fufrmv released into e rivers. So, wou = _—
vlike to know from the hon. Minister F :'f'a % A “m_ f---(!IIEl"Iﬂ"-)
:vhethe{ the ilovermgen: .is preparet(:1 . I oY gwrafa @ WEwarm faor b0 close the industries on e river 7® Sz fafier w0 £ 2 anks which release pollutant efflu “frye -
ents and disagree to the setting up LI wfeeT waw F T% of effluent treatment plants. . g |---(m€ﬂﬂ)

SHRI SURESH KALMADI; Sir, again
Mrs. Maneka Gandhi is miss- >
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Can the
Minister answer the questions which relate to hter. (Interruptions) Tns is a disrespect to Parliament. After repeatedly raising it in Parliament, she has not come to the House. (Interruptions)

T, TWAWY G0t ECIC
& ¥ fyg sy ol wdEeT @
i atft & o (_mma)

N Wiw Xark: DT B
¥ fau ol & dfsw qam B
¥ fag gt .. (saaqaww)

ot mawmfy : aw, fooar
& aefaz four & g Wrd W<
JCI T qIF B [ WAL
(mrm) (zmaw)
/1T F1F 7Y BYfen, 2z Famq p1ay
g FIE &g S8 2 ﬁ'rﬁ'?l
(qgam) . .

SHRINILAMANI ROUTRAY. No doubt there are certain irregularities.

&Y gm faga*

ot gty : .’R‘ g qare
It & tTTHE vT & zaEy
T 31 1. (srREm)

TV, GAINT qUUay :*

sitamwmfa : § oF Iy faena
% 71T, fw 720 aw Ffare afee
e fafaert qflﬁ TZT FTHayg @Al
g agl v mz feqoiy @it gwel-
faga & wrar & | sfare fafaex
ghat 9F Wyax afw w9 ¥ wwar
2 ®ax giy Faegary wdr & freal @ew &1 mr 1

TMo WL WgHe e ™
SHRI SURESH KALMADI: *

¥ro TAIFT otegy -

DR. G. VIJAYA MOHAN REDDY:
SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA;"
g1 AlzT emEg *
srgamia: ATH T AT
i famssar =87 & fa a9t wfeaf
Az & MW E & 3™ ANE
femweq: &&F 7 ?

SHRI YASHWANT SINHA: We are raising questions which are of tremendous public importance. Let it not be wasted like this. We have wasted a lot of time in this House. It is totally (Interruptions)... Mr. Jagesh Desai, you are a senior Member, don't do it. You cannot waste Question Hour like this.
This cannot be allowed.

sl U AXw ARy *

i gwmafg : =AM ‘aﬂ Skl
ffrees @ IF 91, a3, fwe
T @aTa I3 B B0l

SHRI VISHWANATH PRATAP”*
SINGH: Sir, the Cabinet Minister fca entitled to answer all the questions of his Department.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: -'

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: This is not proper; to identify one Minister., and to criticise is also not proper. You ** have to control the House. You said that the Cabinet Minister is quite enough to reply to the questions. I am very sorry that a lady Minister is being unnecessarily harassed..
(Inter- _, ruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have already said, nothing is going on record.
Anything being spoken without my permission will not go on record.
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SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, there is a rule and procedure of the House. A Cabinet Minister is entitled to answer questions of his Department.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have said it.

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: You con. frril the House... (Interruptions)... We have a right to hear the Minister
(Interruptions)...

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: It is your duty to protect the Member... ( Inter, ruptions).

st aawafa . S0 owr F@T YT
g WY ¢d & wg faul & fy
qg TLHIE gl U Wi § K< faega
g aw g fw Ffaqe
fmwew a9 {9 & oww ...

He can reply to all the questions relating to his Department. The question is whether the Minister of State should be there; this has never arisen. I have a ministerial experience of about 20 years and I know the procedure. The procedure is absolutely clear. If you have any special liking or anything... but please for God's sake don't disturb the Question Hour. Let us proceed with such an important question on pollution of rivers.
Let us take that (Interruptions)... I want to make it very clear that the Minister of State need not be present. That is clear.
The law is clear. The xoles are clear and the experience is there.

Interruptions) gvy F4f faa7 a9g ==
amt s R £ fafaees W same ¥
asaT ¢ o fafeex aie =z ¥
agal & | Ja #§ 7 fawga @
Tdf & | Q& ATy W IBTE) T |
za grg@ ' 2w & Ag W@
fs @ a@ & A6 AEdl o
¥ Wl fear ang i

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: Sir, there is no doubt that certain industries on the banks of rivers are greatly polluting the river waters and for that, the hon. Member has suggested we should close down all these industries.
That will not be possible. Instead of closing them down we are trying to control the discharges from the various industries and for that, we have also taken various steps. (Interruptions).

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: The

stawmfa:  am s g,
Tz 9% fafaier @, siw & 25
9 45T |
steps taken by the Government to control pollution include the following: —

(i) Emission standards have been prescribed;

(il)) Air and water quality standards have been evolved; (Interruptions).

SHRI JAGESH DESALI: It is already there in the statement. Why take unnecessarily the time of the Heuse?
(Interruptions),

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY. A
network of 160 big works and 400 water quality monitoring stations have been set up. National standards for the exhaust from automobiles have been laid down.
Air pollution control areas have been notified. Environmental guidelines have been evolved for setting up industries.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You talk only about rivers. Water pollution and air pollution, we can leave for the time being. (Interruptions) The question is about rivers.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: Sir, instead of closing down industries, we are doing our best by calling upon the industries to control the discharge into the water and for that they have been asked to set up pollution treatment centres.
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DR. NARREDDY THULASI RED-
DY. Sir (it is said that the green cover in Krishna river basin is much below the desired level of 33. 3 per cent. What measure the Government is contemplating to rectify this?

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: Sir, there is a proposal for a National River Action Scheme and in that the Krishna river also comes in so far as pollution from that river is concerned and about the green belt that has to be preserved. So when we take up this action plan, we will take into consideration all the major rivers of India.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, when the Minister refers to the Krishna river particularly myself, when Mr. Ansari was the Minister of Environment and Forests, I had complained that a cooperative sugar factory at Sangli is letting in the wastes. There is a distillery which discharges wastes in the Krishna river. Because of that, there are a large number of deaths among the children because of jaundice. When I complained, a team was sent from here. Ultimately, I do not want to allege anything. A team was sent. The State Government made enquiries. The reports are there. Municipal records are there.
How many deathg took place because of the pollution, in and out of rainy season, of the Krishna river, which is the only water source there, by the distil-laries? Through you, I would also like to tell the Prime Minister.
Because political pressure is built up, the Government cannot take any action. I want fo know whether you will assure me that action will be taken and the lives of children will be saved by preventing the
the Krishna.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: I was not aware of all these problems. Since an hon.
Member of the status of Mr. Kulftarni has raised the point in this House, I would certainly discuss ethe matter with him, I would take details and let him know whatever is possible of being done.

[ RAJYA SABHA |

pollution  of
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1 wyuma fwy . qanf
qEGY S w3l WV @il &l
RyAr 3@-@ ¥ - IHIRT I
FOGRYT @IS HIF =47 &
Hgr # AT @HEl A3
Ja 47 & I &, su aifeqiead
F) aga AL wiala g WL Fgh u

_ g ‘Tﬁﬂ?. F Eﬂ' E“T{@T’f B EARA]
Gleqw ET & | S fga wEARE
F FTLETAT (eazam)

|

& gamafa: a% ‘qrE, qiv

ez atar ® O oG v
isotn you and Mr. Ghosh* can go to the lobby. Do not disturb Mr. Chaturanan
Mishra.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: I do not know how the Opposition is moving from Maneka to Morarji/

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: He is abusing me. What can I do?

MR. CHAIRMAN: But how did Morarji come in?

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: There was a fight between Indira Gandhi and Morarji.
That is where we stand.

MR. CHAIRMAN Ido not know.
W [RHA & Tl = oaa i
ATE | Q9 FWewq  Ffaw

oY mguAa faw o e wiET,
# ofz @l oar f & «q 9w
AT Fr WET T H T |
F AT @ arTf%far‘(T'éTm fy aqleT 9+ FRTRgs wRET
F #We & ooy gifzarfudt & aa
A WA 2 .. '

ot awmfr ; 3z Ar A q-?%v fﬁ'q’f % |]

&t sgTan fw ¢ gz faar
qr @fpT @la ¥ FAgl-wras e, .,
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staamfa © w3 39 wgiEg foar i bant % S8 5 ad
347 T[T |

(st agTas (w0 @y AT B
A 9T A ® 3 owAq ar fer
U3 Z7FHA Y =l 7

_ A ganif A i A aTanat
g S &IET FA1 HoGisdnd §7
W& wawr 93 @fwg ?

_ A g fea o A wg e
FET ATGIT FOEr T § Wy
STETq w73 F 34r feqfy #
AATL qAT R 4T IS 599
faaq fx w7 & aw atfzaifasi
MZ A Tiq &1 A1 difas 9faTy,
Ot E A B T T T T

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY:. Sir, from

a general question, a particular question is raised.

MR.. CHAIRMAN: This is included.
Drinking water is an important thing.
Damodar Valley is important. Industries are there. And he is keen that Adivasis should get clear drinking water. There is nothing wrong with this supplementary.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: So far as the Damodar river is concerned, we are aware of the fact that industries - and coal-mines are greatly polluting its water. For that something has to be done. The question today is about a national concept paper and on how to control all tnese rivers... (. Interruptions).

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: I do not want 'all these rivers'. My question is specific. What is going to do for the Damodar river?

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: He says something has to.. be" done.. Where am I to go?

st aamf® @ ATy gaT am F%

& i ATy
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MR. CHAIRMAN: He will let you know.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: My question is specific whether he is going to look into the matter or not.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will look into the matter.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: We are, therefore, comtemplatihg to have a Central authority and in that, Damodar river is in our view and we will certainly take that into consideration.

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: By what time?

MR. CHAIRMAN: As ecarly as possible.

SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: Sir, the real problem arises because the licencing authority for these industries is one, the implementing authority of the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Environment is another and) in between Ithese rivers flow through areas which are controlled by various State Governments.. The whole problem is multiplicity of authorities and Ministries which control the whole question. I would, therefore, like to ask the hon. Minister in. what way he wouM be able to ensure greater co-ordination these various agencies themselves because he' says that there is no national authority Under his cforSsi-deration immediately. 1 want to know what-the alternative is for co-ordination and completition among these various ' agencies in controlling the pollution existing in the rivers of the country.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: Sir, this concept paper for National River Authority aims at what exactly the hon. Member has put in detail. We know that there are several rivers in India. Major rivers have been, 14 which are polluting at various stretches.

... (Interruptions)...
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SHRIMATi MARGARET ALVA: Sir,
the rivers are not polluting. The rivers are being polluted.

SHRI NILAMANI RAUTRAY: The discharge from industries and other things are also polluting the rivers. A Central Authority is absolutely necessary to take care of these rivers and to chalk out a programme for that and that also is under our active consideration.
For that, money is also required and we are looking up to the Planning Commission tr see to it if our ideas can be translated into action in controlling this pollution.

SHR1 SARADA MOHANTY: Sir, I want to know what the progress of Ganga Action
Plan is so far.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY: Sir, under the Ganga Action Plan, 262 schemes are under execution. Out of these 262 schemes, in Bihar it is 35, in West Bengal it is 110 and in Uttar Pradesh it is 107. For all these schemes there is an allocation of Rs. 284 crores.

Out of these 262 projects, 152 have been completed and others are under way.

st wdin watE 79 gl
weEm, Wer W 'GWT q w fzar
2 wasl (AU fgml 98 ¥4l F
WP el AT AAT FOAG 5-"1‘“
a1 faed & #ig WA g 9T g,
AT AT AT FT NE WA F f®Y
ot w FAAEr F ST W gl
ST St ATqwT AmAd AT AqriE)
F, F47 AT OFGA AT TR armﬁ:.
F dAra pT wTTAT 4T 5AT 'i’i{l'l’f |

e-ﬂ qa A fmy T AT oR9E
3 @ x|

st awwfa : wglET S, sa o917 w@Et 7T FT wEra Efson oY qquAa fosy : M a2t gvE
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1 gl lag wggarfaan
T mftrer. Wl &Y Al g i a0
Fal qar A F awdl. qAT g aqE w2 &1 aaﬁ'u

w1 wgaaa fas ;o Ffaa wig
T AT UG HH A, . (FWAIA)

N sr“tmﬁ@t“t AW ;@A
# W avE g oasd &

St wga fasw o og qug
A1 AF 3 AT AT W2 Bl ATl
| WA el fagw 2

His question is very simple. There is already a plan under operation for cleaning the Ganga.
There is an authority for that purpose. Will that authority come under this authority or will it remain separate?

q RN NQIT WG =5,
U wAE Az g fE saAr a0 e
TITOH fﬂ'am a’ﬁ[ FTT 389 L9
F A% w1 91 Ta¥ afewiag

L

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Ganga Cleaning process does not! include cleaning the Jamuna; because it is the main tributary of the Ganga.

SHR1I NILAMANI ROUTRAY: As I understand the honourable Member, he wants to know whether the Jamuna is also included in the Ganga Action Plan. So far it is not included. But it is the intention of the Ganga Authority to include the Jamuna river also because cleaning of the Ganga is not possible without cleaning the Jamuna. And then, it also depends upon funds.
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*363. SHRI. &.. S. AHLUWALIA: Will
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

